In The Supreme Court of the United States

NO ON E, SAN FRANCISCANS OPPOSING THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING PRODUCTION ACT; EDWIN M. LEE ASIAN PACIFIC DEMOCRATIC CLUB PAC SPONSORED BY NEIGHBORS FOR A BETTER SAN FRANCISCO ADVOCACY; and TODD DAVID,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID CHIU, in his official capacity as San Francisco City Attorney; SAN FRANCISCO ETHICS COMMISSION; BROOKE JENKINS, in her official capacity as San Francisco District Attorney; and CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

JAMES R. SUTTON
THE SUTTON LAW FIRM
150 Post Street, Suite 405
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.732.7700
jsutton@campaignlawyers.com

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
BRETT R. NOLAN
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This petition's preliminary injunction context is a reason to grant, not deny it	
II. San Francisco's law burdens campaign speech	
A. Petitioners submitted copious evidence demonstrating that the "disclaimer's" size impermissibly burdens speech	
B. The secondary donor speech mandate plainly inhibits contributions	
C. The secondary donor speech mandate confuses voters	
III. The questions presented merit this Court's review	
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Ams. for Prosperity v. Meyer, D. Ariz. No. CV-23-00470-PHX-ROS, Dkt. 49 (Apr. 9, 2024)
Ams. for Prosperity v. Meyer, No. CV-23-00470-PHX-ROS, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49047 (D. Ariz. Mar. 20, 2024)
Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020), stipulation of dismissal, D.D.C., No. 17-CV-2554-ABJ, Dkt. 36 (May 18, 2020)4
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)8
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)
Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)12
First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)11
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, 593 U.S. 522 (2021)3
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, E.D. Pa. No. 2:18-cv-02075-PBT, Dkt. 79 (Sep. 24, 2021)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page
Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius, W.D. Okla. No. 5:12-cv-01000-HE, Dkt. 98 (Nov. 19, 2014)
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)
Indep. Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)12
Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 U.S. 595 (2013)10
McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)9
Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta, 50 F.4th 928 (9th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2639 (2023), voluntary dismissal, C.D. Cal. No, 2:21-cv-05115-VAP-JPRx, Dkt. 43 (June 21, 2023)
Nat'l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra, 585 U.S. 755 (2018)3
Nat'l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra, S.D. Cal. No. 3:15-cv-02277-JAH-RNB, Dkt. 76 (Oct. 26, 2018)
Nebraska v. Biden, 600 U.S. 477 (2023)
Nebraska v. Biden, E.D. Mo. No. 4:22-cv-01040-HEA, Dkt. 76 (Aug. 16, 2023)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Pag	e
No on E v. Chiu, Ninth Cir. No. 22-15824, Dkt. 52 (Nov. 3, 2023)	5
Smith v. Helzer, 95 F.4th 1207 (9th Cir. 2024), petition for certiorari sub nom. Smith v. Stillie, No. 23-1316 (filed June 13, 2024)	1
United States v. Jackson, 390 U.S. 570 (1968)1	0
Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)1	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stipulation and Order, San Franciscans Support- ing Prop B v. Chiu, N.D. Cal. 3:22-cv-02785- CRB, Dkt. 42 (June 7, 2022)	5
